
 

 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 23 November 2021 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Telephone Enquiries 
to: 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Butler, Coburn, Davies, Delaney, Drage, Farmer, 
Forster, Lamb, Smith, Wildsmith (Chairman) and 
Wright 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting may be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording - Please see our protocol on Attending and Reporting Meetings. 

 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2021 are attached for confirmation 

and signature as a current record.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Filming%20Protocol%202019_0.pdf


 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
5 DRAFT SHARED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (Pages 6 - 52) 
 
 The purpose of this report is to consider a new Shared Statement of Licensing 

Policy and to approve it for consultation. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Licensing Committee is recommended to approve the draft Shared Statement 
of Licensing Policy, set out in Annex A to this report, for consultation and 

 

2. Authorise the Head of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regulatory to make minor alterations and typographical corrections to the 
document before it is published. 

 
 

6 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY: MANDATORY CARD PAYMENTS (Pages 
53 - 60) 

 
 The purpose of this report is to consider an amendment to the Taxi and Private 

Hire Policy, relating to the mandatory card payment acceptance in licenced 
vehicles, following consultation with the public and responsible authorities. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the amendment to the Taxi and Private Hire policy relating to 
mandatory card payment acceptance in licenced vehicles; and 

 
2. Authorise the Head of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Regulatory to make minor alterations and typographical corrections to the 
document before it is published. 

 

Date of Dispatch: Monday, 15 November 2021 

Page 2



 

 
LIC 1 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 1 June 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Butler, Coburn, Farmer, Forster, Lamb (7.26pm), Smith and Wildsmith 
(Chairman) 
 
In attendance:   Councillor Kinnell (7.26pm) 
 
Officers:  
 
Mark Jaggard                Head of Place 
Sophy Brough               Licensing Shared Service 
Rob Draper                   Licensing Shared Service 
Louise Misselbrook      Shared Legal Services 
Rebecca Borrett           Committee Services Officer 
 
 

1 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Farmer was elected as Vice Chairman. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 2 March 2021 were agreed and confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Delaney, Councillor Drage and Councillor 
Wright. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman expressed thanks to Sophy Brough of the Licensing Service 

Team for all her work with the Licensing Committee and wished her well in her 
future role.  
 

6 AMENDMENT TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY  
 
The Committee considered an amendment to the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire 
Policy to make card payments mandatory in all licensed vehicles.  This would be 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
LIC 2 

 

included in the specifications and conditions of Hackney carriage and Private 
Hire vehicles. 
 
DECISION 
 
Approved the draft amendment to the Taxi and Private Hire Policy for 
consultation with trade and interested parties. 
 

7 RENEWAL OF THE SHARED LICENSING SERVICE WITH BASINGSTOKE & 
DEANE BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
The Committee considered the renewal of Shared Licensing Service between 
Hart District Council and Basingstoke & Deane Borough Council,   
  
Members discussed:   

 The proposed length of the Shared Service renewal  
 The net cost of the Shared Service  
 The improved resilience by operating a Shared Service  
 Performance against a set of key performance indicators (KPIs), 

and while this was a matter for Overview & Scrutiny, asked for a 
note on KPIs be circulated to Licensing Committee prior to the 
next meeting  

 Whether there was a sustainability issue in relation to the Climate 
Change Emergency due to taxi drivers needing to travel to 
Basingstoke.  Officers outlined that now most of the process 
elements are done online and plates are sent in the post, so there 
is a reduced need to travel to Basingstoke; but the efficiencies of 
the shared service would not work if the service was operated from 
both Hart and Basingstoke.  

 The Portfolio Holder asked if any Members had complaints about 
the service which had not been raised with Officers that they be 
raised with the Portfolio Holder and copied to the Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee  

 
DECISION 
 
Agreed:  
 
the following comments for Cabinet to take into account when considering the 
renewal of the Shared Licensing Service:  
 

• The current service was very efficient and did not generate complaints  
• Licencing Hearings were always well run  
• The shared licensing service had led to increased resilience compared 

with a small team in Hart previously  
• Cabinet should consider the appropriate timeframe for the renewed 

shared service to get most efficiency and price  
• Cabinet should consider the cost of the service and be satisfied it is value 

for money  

Page 4



 
LIC 3 

 

 
to invite the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider whether to 
retrospectively consider the Shared Licensing Service following the Cabinet 
decision in July 2021. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 
 

Page 5



 1  

LICENSING 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 23rd November 2021 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: Draft Shared Statement of Licensing Policy 

  
Report of: Head of Place 
  
Cabinet member:  Cllr Sara Kinnell, Regulatory 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider a new Shared Statement of Licensing 

Policy and to approve it for consultation. 
  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
  
2.2 Approve the draft Shared Statement of Licensing Policy, set out in Annex A to 

this report, for consultation; and 
  
2.3 Authorise the Head of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Regulatory to make minor alterations and typographical corrections to the 
document before it is published. 

  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The Council is required to prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing 

Policy every five years in accordance with Section 5 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (‘the Act’).  The Statement of Licensing Policy outlines the general 
approach of the Licensing Authority when making licensing decisions under 
the Act and can be reviewed and revised by the Authority at any time. 

  
3.2 At part of the Shared Licensing Service w
[...]
If 
responding as an individual, please mention your own interest.  
 
Please note that responses may be made public or published in a summary of 
responses to the consultation unless you state clearly that you wish your responses 
or name to be treated confidentially. Confidential responses will be included in any 
statistical summary of numbers of comments received. If you are replying by email, 
unless you specifically include a request to the contrary in the main text of your 
submission, the Council will assume your consent overrides any confidentiality 
disclaimer that is generated by your organisation’s IT system.  
 
Any information or material sent to us and which we record may be subject to the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Council’s policy on release of information is 
available on request or by reference to our website at www.hart.gov.uk 
 
All information provided to the Council will be processed in accordance with the Data 

Protection Act 1988. However, it may be disclosed to another body in order to carry 

out the functions of the Council and where the Council is legally required to do so. 

Page 52

http://www.hart.gov.uk/


 

LICENSING 
 

DATE OF MEETING: 23 November 2021 
  
TITLE OF REPORT: Taxi and Private Hire Policy: Mandatory Card 

Payments 
  
Report of: Head of Place 
  
Cabinet member:  Cllr Sara Kinnell, Regulatory 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an amendment to the Taxi and 

Private Hire Policy, relating to the mandatory card payment acceptance in 
licenced vehicles, following consultation with the public and responsible 
authorities 

  
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
 Approve the amendment to the Taxi and Private Hire policy relating to 

mandatory card payment acceptance in licenced vehicles; and 
  
2.2 Authorise the Head of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Regulatory to make minor alterations and typographical corrections to the 
document before it is published. 

  
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The Taxi and Private Hire Policy sets out the Council’s approach to the 

administration of the Taxi and Private Hire licensing functions under the Town 
Centre Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 

  
3.2 The policy was updated in line with the Department for Transport Statutory 

Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (hereafter referred to as DfT 
guidance).  The policy was approved by Licensing Committee on 2 March 
2021 following a 12-week consultation period. 

  
3.3 During that consultation comments were received from members of the trade 

asking that card payments should be made mandatory in all licensed 
vehicles.  As this was not in the original consultation it could not be included 
in the new policy in March without a separate consultation.  Licensing 
Committee agreed that they wished this to be undertaken. 

  
3.4 Licensing Committee at its meeting of 1 June 2021 considered the proposed 

draft amendment to the Taxi and Private Hire Policy relating to mandatory 
card payment acceptance in licenced vehicles.  The Committee approved the 
draft amendment for consultation. 

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 

4 CONSIDERATIONS 
  
4.1 The key benefit of mandating the acceptance of card payments would be to 

provide customers with a wider range of payment options. This is especially 
important during the current climate where contactless payments are 
preferred to reduce the risk of the transmission of Covid 19.  Members must 
decide if they wish to pursue this as a mandatory option for licensing. 

  
4.2 The Council will only be able to mandate that card payments are accepted, 

but not how.  This will be up to the licensed drivers or vehicle proprietors to 
determine. 

  
4.3 Passengers can already pay by contactless card on the bus and rail  

Networks. There is therefore an expectation that similar arrangements are in 
place 
[...]
 There are no direct carbon/environmental impacts arising from the 

recommendations. 
  

 
Contact Details: Emma Coles, Shared Licensing Team Leader 

emma.coles@basingstoke.gov.uk 
 
 
APPENDICIES 
Appendix A: Consultation Responses 
Appendix B: Proposed amendment to the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Vehicles 
Appendix C: Guidelines for Electronic Payment Devices 
 

Page 55



APPENDIX A: Consultation responses 

 

 Consultation comments (verbatim/anonymised) HDC response 

1 I would like to request regarding card payment. I have chip & pin which is not 
touch screen. 
Many asks if I take card payment. Yes but then I do tell them I only accept 
cards & don’t have contact less. 
Now request is that when we drop them that time we notice regarding Wi-Fi 
connection. What shall I do then? Many places we find it difficult to get 
connection & can’t process payment. 
Like Quetta Park, Crondall, Edenbrook, Elvetham Heath, Hartley Wintney, 
Ancells farm, 
Can you please advise on this issue please? 

The Council will only be able to mandate 
that card payments are taken, but not how. 
This will be up to the licensed drivers or 
vehicle proprietors to determine. Many card 
payment machines have an offline function 
that will update when mobile telephone or 
Wi-Fi signal are available 

2 I think the amendment should read all DRIVER'S should have card payment 
facilities. Also think there should be NO minimum fee payment, so if a fare is 
£3.60 that is the payment on the card. If for any reason a driver refuses a fare 
he should go to back of the rank. 

Payment are taken within the licenced 
vehicle which is why the condition relates to 
the vehicle and not the driver 

3 Whilst I agree with the proposal to ensure card payment is available to the 
public, could I check if the rule is being implemented against the vehicle 
license or the driver license. 
I ask, as to gain a card machine an individual or company has to sign up to it 
(not a vehi
[...]
tandard (PA-DSS). 

All payment transactions processes must operate in accordance with the Acquirer Bank 
regulations and standards. 

Page 59



 

APPENDIX C 

 

From 2nd April 2016 all card payment surcharges to passengers have been removed. 

Data Protection 

You are legally obliged to comply with the requirements of privacy and data protection 
legislation in respect of all transaction processes, data management and storage. This 
includes the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the Data Protection Act 
2018. You can find out more about your obligations from the Information Commissioner's 
Office (ICO). 

Note:- 

Sending or handling personal data outside the European Economic Area (EEA) must 
comply with the specific principle(s) set out in GDPR to ensure an adequate level of 
protection is in place for the storage and processing of personal data. Compliance issues 
may be avoided by ensuring the any cloud data handling is restricted to servers 
domiciled within UK the countries that make up the EEA. 

Documentation Required 

■ PCI DSS certification (PCI-PTS and PCI PA-DSS where relevant to the solution 
configuration). 

■ EMC certification/documentation (where applicable). 
■ UK Finance Common Criteria Evaluation (EAL4+) certification/documentation, or; 

Common.SECC certification. 
■ EMVCo. Type Approval certification/documentation. 
■ Confirmation of registration on the public register of data controllers maintained 

by the Information Commissioner's Office (where applicable). 

Signage 

Signage must be displayed identifying the payment cards/method accepted; these 
should be placed for view from the exterior and interior of the vehicle. 

The signage must be displayed in such positions so as to minimise obstruction of vision 
and to make it as visible as possible to passengers after entering the vehicle. 

Page 60

http://www.ico.org.uk/
http://www.ico.org.uk/
http://www.ico.org.uk/

	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 DRAFT SHARED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
	21 11 23 APP A Shared Licensing Act 2003 Policy Nov 2021
	21 11 23 APP B Shared Licensing Act 2003 2 Consultation doc for emailing

	6 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY: MANDATORY CARD PAYMENTS
	21 11 23 Appendix A consultation responses
	21 11 23 Appendix B Policy amendment
	21 11 23 Appendix C guidelines on payment




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LIC 4 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 23 November 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Butler, Coburn, Davies, Delaney, Drage, Farmer, Forster, Smith and Wildsmith 
(Chairman) 
 
In attendance:  Kinnell (Portfolio Holder), Lamb 
 
Officers:  Emma Coles, Shared Licensing Services 

Mark Jaggard, Head of Place 
Louise Misselbrook, Shared Legal Services 
Andrew Wake, Shared Licensing Services 
Rebecca Borrett, Committee Services Officer 

 
8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of 1 June 2021 were agreed and confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

11 CHAIRMAN ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman introduced Emma Coles who has recently joined the Shared 
Licensing Service, and welcomed Andrew Wake to the meeting. 
 

12 DRAFT SHARED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

The Committee considered a new Shared Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Members discussed 
 

 Point 8 with regard to any differences between Basingstoke and 
Fleet in the policy 

 Clarification there were no changes to the policy that applied to 
Hart previously 

 How the policy related to potential anti-social behaviour and 
criminality for Fleet Road.  Officers explained every application is 
considered on its own merits, but the policy has a section on 



 
LIC 5 

 

expectations and if there are grounds for crime and disorder what 
will be expected.   

 The opportunity to link the policy to the Council’s declaration of a 
Climate Emergency, to encourage businesses to think about how 
they run from a climate perspective.  It was agreed the Shared 
Licensing Service officer would speak to the Council’s climate 
change officer. 

 Confirmation of date policy must be renewed by, as renewable 
every five years.  Officers explained was due in 2021 and the 
revised timeline is for this to be in place to bring back to February 
2022 committee meeting. 

 
DECISION 
 
Approved the draft Shared Statement of Licensing Policy for consultation, 
subject to reference to the Climate Change Emergency being added. 
 
Authorised the Head of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regulatory to make minor alterations and typographical corrections to the 
document before it is published. 

 
13 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY: MANDATORY CARD PAYMENTS  

 
The Committee considered an amendment to the Taxi ad Private Hire 
Policy, relating to the mandatory card payment acceptance in licenced 
vehicles, following consultation with the public and responsible authorities.  
Officers clarified an error in 3.1, the word ‘centre’ needs to be removed.  
Members had identified some typing errors within the report which they 
will email to Shared Licensing Services. 
 
Members discussed 
 

 Clarification that the requirement would relate to the vehicle licence 
condition, and not the driver 

 The timeline for agreement with regard to consultation timescales 

 That card machines will accept contactless payments 
 
DECISION 
 
Approved the amendment to the Taxi and Private Hire Policy relating to 
mandatory card payment acceptance in licensed vehicles. 
 
Authorised the Head of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regulatory to make minor alterations and typographical corrections to the 
document before it is published. 



 
LIC 6 

 

 
The meeting closed at 19:26 pm 
 
 


